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request, shall, at once, issue an order fixing a time for such ar-
raignment and stating the place where the same will be held ; 
which time shall not be less than six days after the receipt by him 
of such request. The sheriff shall serve a copy of such order upon 
the district attorney, the prisoner's counsel, if he have any, and, 
if the prisoner is a minor, on the nearest relative of the prisoner, 
if any there be known to the sheriff residing in the county, at 
least three days before the time fixed for such arraignment ; pro-
vided, that nothing contained in this section or in section 357.20 
(4707) shall prohibit the county judge from ordering an imme-
diate arraignment of any such prisoner upon the filing of a writ-
ten request therefor by the prisoner or his counsel, and the dis-
trict attorney, and, if such prisoner be a minor, by his nearest 
relative, if there be any residing in the county. 

SEcTioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 8, 1925. 

No. 348, S.] 	 [Published June 11, 1925. 

CHAPTER 262. 
AN ACT to amend section 140.04 of the statutes, relating to the 

sale of publications and materials, and to create subsection 
(19) of section 20.43 of the statutes, providing a revolving 
fund for the state board of health, and making an appropria-
tion. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 140.04 of the statutes is amended to read : 

140.04 Suitable apartments equipped with fireproof vaults shall 
be provided in the capitol by the superintendent of public prop-
erty for the state board of health. The official printing of the 
board shall be furnished as provided in sections 20.11 and 35.03. 
The board may supply to local health officers and others on re-
quest quarantine signs, placards, record books and other uniform 
blanks and other publications and materials, at actual cost. * * * 

SECTION 2. A new subsection (19) is added to section 20.43 
of the statutes to read : (20.43) (19) All moneys received from 
sales authorized by section 140.04 of the statutes shall be paid 



342 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ca. 263. 

within one week of receipt into the general fund and are appro-
priated therefrom to the fund from which such publications and 
materials were purchased, upon certification by the state health 
officer. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 9, 1925. 

No. 534, S.] 	 [Published June 11, 1925. 

CHAPTER 263. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (6) of section 83.01 of the statutes, 
relating to the patrolling of continuous trunk highways between 
two counties. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (6) of section 83.01 of the statutes is 

amended to read : (83.01) (6) Each county board shall, on or 
before the annual meeting of November, 1925, select a system of 
county trunk highways, exclusive of the state trunk highway sys-
tem, which shall be marked, signed and maintained by the county. 
The systems of county trunk highways selected by county boards 
prior to such annual meeting are hereby validated and confirmed. 
Any road so selected shall, by virtue of such selection, become 
a portion of the county system of prospective state highways. 
Each county board, or the county highway committee, shall, by 
conference with the boards or highway committees of adjoining 
counties, or otherwise, cause their respective systems to join so 
as to make continuous lines of travel between the counties. Where 
the portion of any such continuous trunk highway in any county 
contains less mileage than is practicable for a patrol section, such 
portion shall be patrolled by the county which contains the major 
portion of such highway and each county shall bear its proportion-
ate share of the expense of maintenance, payable monthly. A 
map of the county trunk system so selected in each county shall be 
filed with the county clerk, and copies thereof with the state high-
way commission, not later than April 1, 1926. The system so 
selected shall be subject to the approval of the state highway com-
mission, and after the map herein required has been filed with 


